
Local Government Elections 2007: Declaration of result

North Ayrshire Council: North Coast and Cumbraes electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Here is the result of the election in the North Coast and Cumbraes electoral ward of the North
Ayrshire Council local authority.

The percentage poll was 59.01%.

And I declare that after application of the STV count rules, the following have been duly elected
to serve as Councillors for the North Coast and Cumbraes ward of the North Ayrshire Council
local authority:

Candidate Name
Elected at

stage
number

Alan Hill 1
Alex Gallagher 2
Bobby Rae 8
Elisabethe Marshall 6

(b) Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Reason Number of
papers

(a). Want of unique identifying mark / official mark 0

(b). On which the figure "1" standing alone indicating a 1st preference is
set opposite the name of more than 1 candidate 11

(c). Writing or mark by which voter can be identified 1
(d). *Unmarked or void for uncertainty 162

Total ballot papers rejected 174
*Unmarked or void for uncertainty: Note – this will also include ballot papers rejected under Rule
43 (1) (b).

IAN SNODGRASS
RETURNING OFFICER



Election For North Coast and Cumbraes
FINAL REPORT

Date 04/05/2007
Number to be elected 4
Valid Votes 7804
Rejected as void 174
Quota 1561.00000

Name eSTV
Version 2.0.16Software
Registration 1711192147

Rules WIG

Stage 2
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Alan Hill

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 59.43696 1608.43696
Alan Hill 2357.00000 -796.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 55.04673 548.04673
Gerard Langan 377.00000 34.78413 411.78413
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 30.39390 1037.39390
Tom Marshall 719.00000 13.84611 732.84611
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 35.79726 622.79726
Bobby Rae 715.00000 479.54820 1194.54820
Non-transferable 0.00000 87.14671 87.14671
Total 7804 7804

2 Stage 3
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Alex Gallagher

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1608.43696 -47.43696 1561.00000
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 548.04673 11.27022 559.31695
Gerard Langan 377.00000 411.78413 3.21549 414.99962
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1037.39390 2.68431 1040.07821
Tom Marshall 719.00000 732.84611 1.48481 734.33092
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 622.79726 3.56937 626.36663
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1194.54820 7.02618 1201.57438
Non-transferable 0.00000 87.14671 18.18658 105.33329
Total 7804 7804 7804



3 Stage 4
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Gerard Langan

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 559.31695 57.86207 617.17902
Gerard Langan 377.00000 414.99962 -414.99962 0.00000
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1040.07821 44.16730 1084.24551
Tom Marshall 719.00000 734.33092 16.81328 751.14420
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 626.36663 167.39296 793.75959
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1201.57438 57.57401 1259.14839
Non-transferable 0.00000 105.33329 71.19000 176.52329
Total 7804 7804 7804

4 Stage 5
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Lewis Hutton

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 617.17902 -617.17902 0.00000
Gerard Langan 377.00000 0.00000 -
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1084.24551 94.88121 1179.12672
Tom Marshall 719.00000 751.14420 34.84576 785.98996
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 793.75959 143.09044 936.85003
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1259.14839 130.47785 1389.62624
Non-transferable 0.00000 176.52329 213.88376 390.40705
Total 7804 7804 7804

5 Stage 6
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Tom Marshall

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 0.00000 -
Gerard Langan 377.00000 - -
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1179.12672 600.84234 1779.96906
Tom Marshall 719.00000 785.98996 -785.98996 0.00000
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 936.85003 44.05556 980.90559
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1389.62624 40.32824 1429.95448
Non-transferable 0.00000 390.40705 100.76382 491.17087
Total 7804 7804 7804



6 Stage 7
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Elisabethe Marshall

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 - -
Gerard Langan 377.00000 - -
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1779.96906 -218.96906 1561.00000
Tom Marshall 719.00000 0.00000 -
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 980.90559 57.67135 1038.57694
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1429.95448 27.47651 1457.43099
Non-transferable 0.00000 491.17087 133.82120 624.99207
Total 7804 7804 7804

7 Stage 8
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Ian Murdoch

Alex Gallagher 1549.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000 Elected 
Alan Hill 2357.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000 Elected 
Lewis Hutton 493.00000 - -
Gerard Langan 377.00000 - -
Elisabethe Marshall 1007.00000 1561.00000 1561.00000 Elected 
Tom Marshall 719.00000 - -
Ian Murdoch 587.00000 1038.57694 -1038.57694 0.00000
Bobby Rae 715.00000 1457.43099 375.11684 1832.54783 Elected 
Non-transferable 0.00000 624.99207 663.46010 1288.45217
Total 7804 7804 7804



 
Local Government Elections 2007: Preference Summary Report

North Ayrshire Council: North Coast and Cumbraes electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Preferences allocated to each candidate: please note that the result cannot be calculated from
these figures.

Candidat
e Name

Total Number of Preferences 

No of 1st
preferen

ces 

No of
2nd

preferen
ces 

No of 3rd
preferen

ces 

No of 4th
preferen

ces 

No of 5th
preferen

ces 

No of 6th
preferen

ces 

No of 7th
preferen

ces 

No of 8th
preferen

ces 

Alex
Gallagher 1549 399 404 222 110 182 31 246

Alan Hill 2357 1033 428 251 112 64 113 32
Lewis
Hutton 493 613 841 427 289 146 92 32

Gerard
Langan 377 489 643 584 281 199 108 43

Elisabeth
e
Marshall

1007 848 360 210 123 138 288 108

Tom
Marshall 719 1015 338 257 117 127 204 240

Ian
Murdoch 587 497 800 547 234 192 99 124

Bobby
Rae 715 1676 627 364 145 106 68 135


